F-ilé. No. 110917 | o © Commiftee ltem No. . 7 R
: ' ' ' - Board Item No. 0

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
- AGENDA PACKET 'CONTF__‘NTS LIST

Cor'n.mittee' Budqet and Finance Committee | Date: September 14, 2011

Board of Superwsors Meetmg ' _ Date_ 4 /9«3/”
Cmte Board
[1 [0 Motion
P Resolution
[ [] Ordinance
[]. [[J] Legislative Digest
[ ] [] Budget & Legislative Analyst Report
] BJ . Ethics Form 126
[1 [ Introduction Form (for hearings) <
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
[1 ] M™ou . .
[1 [ GrantInformation Form
[]- [ GrantBudget _
[ 1° []  SubcontractBudget
[ X Contract/Agreement
[1 [ Award Letter
L] [ Application
OTHER (Use back side if additional space is needed)
R
1 O
0 O
Ll O
L1 O
o O
~ Completed by:_Victor Young ‘Date: _Sept 9, 2011

Completed by: Victor Young -~ Date:__ ¢~5=/)

An astérisked item represents the cover sheet to a document that exceeds 25
. pages. The complete document is in the file. =

. Packet Contents Checklist : o " - 5/16/01

- 269



—_

[\J.
&)

Amended irr Committee.
9/14/11 v -
FILE NO. 110917 RESOLUTION NO.

[Real Property Sublease Amendment - Southeast Corner of Octavra Boulevard and Hayes
Street '

Resolution approving an amendment of sublease between the City and Cdunty of San -

|| Francisco and PROXYdevelopment, LLC, for property located at the southeast cornér

of Octavia Bouievard'and Hayes Street, commonly known as a portion of Assessor's
Block No. 0817, Lot No. 30 (Parcél K), to extend the sublease term from three years to

five years.

WHEREAS, The State of California fransferred certain real p’r'operty,located at the

s.outheast corner of Octavia Boulevard and Hayes Street and commonly known as a portion of -

Assessor's Block No. 0817, Lot No.30 (Parcel K) to the City and County of San Francisco

(City) as part of the demolition of the former Central Freeway and on the condition that City

 use the proceeds: from ahy dispoéition of Parcel K in connectio'n with City's Octavia Boulevard

project.and for transportation and related purposes set forth | in Sectlon 72.1(f)(1) of the

California Streets and Hrghways Code and, _
WHEREAS, City sold Parcel K to the Redevelopment Ag‘ency of.the City and County of

San Francisco (Agency) and leases Parcel K from the Agency under a Ground Lease dated

as of January 30, 2004, as amended by a First Amendment to Ground Lease dated as of

March 16; 2010, and a Second Amendment to Groun‘d Le_ase dated as of April 19, 2011

(Ground Lease), copies of which are on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File .

~INo. 110917; and,

WHEREAS, The current Ground Lease term is for three years and Agency's Executive

- || Director is authorized to extehd the current Ground Lease term 'tb five years if City requests |

such extension‘, the Executive Director approves such request, and City's subtenant provides
adequate trash control, makes good faith efforts to outreach to vendors who currently do
Sup.ervisor Mirkérrmi

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS o _ ' ' . Page 1
- : . : 7/29/2011

270




—

- N e

N
®

V///15
16

17

18
19
20

21

22
23

24

25

© w N O o AW N

busrness in current Redevelopment Pro;ect Areas and in the former Western Addition A-2

| Redevelopment PrOJect Area, and provides, lnstalls and maintains signage indicating Parcel K

is intended to be developed into affordable housing and any other activities or uses are

'temporary in nature; and

WHEREAS, The Board of Superwsors authorized the Drrector of Property to execute a
three year sublease for Parce! K (Original Sublease) with PROXYdevelopment, LL.C

(Subtenant) for an initial monthly base rent of $5,000, adjusted_annually, and a share of bonus

|l rent under Resolution No, 386-10, adopted by the Board of Supervisors on August 3, 2010

and approved by the City's Mayor on Augjust 12,2010, a-c:opy of which is on file with the Clerk
of the Board of Supervrsors in File No. 100670 and, | | |

WHEREAS, Subtenant and Clty WISh to extend the term of the Ongrnal Sublease to five
years under an amendment to sublease substantially in the form on frle wrth_the Clerk of the
Board of Supervisors in File No. 110917 (Sublease Amendment) if Agency's Executive
Director agrees to extend the tern"t of the Ground\Lease to five years; and: -

May 14,2010
WHEREAS The Director of Plannrng, by letter dated Ap;u;a_zo44 a copy of which is -

Jlon file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. 110917 . , found that the

proposed Sublease Amendment is categorically exempt from environmental review and in

‘ conformance with the City’s'GeneraI Plan; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That in accordance with the recommendation of the Director of Office of
Economic and Workforce Development and the Director of Property, the Director of Property
is hereby authorized to request the Agenoy's Executive Director ap'p,roval to revise the Ground-
Lease term to five years; and be it

- FURTHER RESOLVED If the Agency's Executive Dlrector approves such request to
revise the Ground Lease term, the Director of Property is hereby authorized to execute the

Sublease Amendment; and, be it

Supervisor Mirkarimi . _
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS L , , Page 2
‘ . - ' ' “ 7/29/2011

271




—_—

© W ® ~N o o b w N

(@] I w N - (@] (o] o~ [0} (@)} EAN w N —_

FURTHER RESOLVED, That all actions heretofore taken by any City employee or
officiai with resoeot to the Ground Lease and the Su.biea.se Amendment are hereby approved,
Confirmed and ratified; and be it .

FURTHER RESOLVED That the Board of Supervrsors authorizes the Director of .
Property to enter into any amendments or modifications to the Sublease Amendment that the
Direotor of Property determines, in consultation with the City Attorney, are in the best interest
ofth’e City, do not materially reduce the rent or otherwise materially increase the obligations or » |
liabilities of the City, are necessary or advisable.to effectuate ’rhe purposes of the Sublease |

Amendment and are in'’compliance with all applicable laws, including City’s Charter.

Jenkitbiiaz John Updik\€J /\
Director, Office of Economic Acting Director of Property
and Workforce Development '

Mayor Lee : . :
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS - . ’ o ' Page 3

7/29/2011 |

272




F[RST AMENDMENT TO LEASE
(Parcel K)

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE (this "Amendment")is made as of

,2011, in San Francisco, California, by and between CITY AND COUNTY OF
SAN FRANCISCO a mun101pal corporation ("Clty") and PROXYDEVELOPMENT LLC,a

- California limited habrlrty company ("Subtenant") _ ‘

RECITALS .

: A, City and Subtenant are parties to a Lease dated as of July 14, 2010 (the "Orrgmal

Sublease"), for premises located near the southeast corner of Hayes and Octavia Streets, San

Francisco, as further depicted in Exhibit A to-the Original Sublease. All undefined, mrtlally—

- capltahzed terms used in this Amendment shall have the meamng given to such terms in the
Ongrnal Sublease. . _

: B.  Subtenant wishes to extend the term of the Ongmal Sublease from three years to
five years, and City consents to such extensmn on the terms and condltrons as set forth in this

o Amendment

AGREElV[ENT

NOW, THEREFORE in consideration of the matters descrrbed in the foreoomg recrtals
and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of Wthh are mutually
acknowledged; City and Subtenant agree as follows :

1. Term As of the date this Amendment 1s fully executed: and delivered (the "Effeetrve
- Date"), Section 4.2 of the Original Sublease is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced with the
following language: _ .

"42 Commencement Date and Explratron Date. The "Commencement Date" shall be
September 15, 2010, and the "Exprratlon Date" shall be the fifth (5 ) anmversary of the
Cornmencement Date _

2. Initial ImprOvement Charges. Within sixty (60) days followmg the Effectrve Date,
Subtenant shall deliver the Initial Improveinents statement of costs, invoices and other =
‘ documents required under Sectlon 8. 3(0) of the Original Sublease to City for its review.

3. Subtenant's Licensees. Subtenant represents and warrants that cach party (each> a
"Licensee") operating at the Premises or otherwise authorized by Subtenant to use or occupy the

- Premises is listed on the attached Exhibit A. Within sixty (60) days following the Effective

‘Date, Subtenant shall deliver to City an estoppel certificate in the form attached hereto as Exhibit

B ("Estoppel"), duly completed and executed by Subtenant and each Licensee, and a copy of any

“written agreement ("License") between Subtenant and a Licensee with respect to such Licensee's
use of the Premises. . Subtenant acknowledges that City's consent to the use of the Premises by a.
Licensee is conditioned on City's receipt and approval of the Estoppel and License for such
Licensee. If City approves of any Licensee after reviewing the Estoppel and License for such
Licensee, City shall deliver written notice thereof to Subtenant and Licensee within srxty (60)
days of Crty s receipt of such Licensee's Estoppel and chense :

3. Master Lease. Subtenant acknowledges that the Master Lease (as defined in the Orrgrnal
Sublease) has been amended by that certain Second Amendment to Ground Lease dated as of
April 19, 2011, between City and Master Landlord (as defined in the Original Sublease), a copy

273 1



of which is attached hereto as Exhibit C (the "Master Lease Second Amendnient"). All
references to the Master Lease in the Original Sublease and this Amendment shall mean the
Master Lease as amended by the Master ease Second Amendment.

4 Trash Control.* As of the Effective Date, Subtenant shall provide, or ensure the provision -
of, adequate trash receptacles at the Premises, timely maintenance of such trash receptacles, and
otherwise provide for adequate control of any garbage at the Premises generated by the use of the
. Premises by Subtenant and any of its Agents (as defined in the Original Sublease), subtenants
and licensees. ' ‘ : - B

5. Outreach to Vendors. Subtenant shall take good faith efforts that are satisfactory to

" Master Landlord to outreach to vendors who currently do business.in current Redevelopment
Project Areas established by Master Landlord under Division 24, Part 1 of the California Health
and Safety Code and in the former Western Addition A-2 Redevelopment Project Area _
established by Master Landlord under Division 24, Part 1 of the California Health and Safety
Code, and who may wish to provide services on the Premises. Such efforts may consist of

- Subtenant developing a list of such vendors and notifying such vendors of its permitted uses of

- the Premises, or other actions that are reasonably requested by Master Landlord. All outreach

efforts must be documented by Subtenant and available for review on request by Master

Landlord and City. : - v

6. Required Signage Related to Future Use of Premises. -Subtenant shall, at its sole cost,
design, provide, and install in good condition signage ("Future Use Sign") on the Premises that
(i) is visible from the portion of Hayes Street that abuts the Premises, (ii) is no less than three
feet by three feet, and (iii) indicates the Premises are intended to be developed into affordable
housing and that any other activities or uses allowed by Subtenant are temporary in nature.
Within thirty (30) days following the Effective Date, Subtenant shall submit its proposed
drawings and plans for the Future Use Sign ("Proposed SignPlans") to City and Master Landlord
for review and approval, each acting in its sole discretion. If City and Master Landlord do not
approve the submitted Proposed Sign Plans, Subtenant shall promptly submit revised Proposed
Sign Plans to City and Master Landlord. Within sixty (60) days following Subtenant's receipt of
written approval of any Proposed Sign Plans from City and Master Landlord, Subtenant shall .
install the Future Use Sign in accordance with the approved Proposed Sign Plans and the

- standards set forth in Section 8.3(a) and Section 8.3(b) of the Original Sublease. Once Subtenant
installs the Future Use Sign on the Premises pursuant to this Amendment, the definition of

"Tmprovements" in the Original Sublease shail include the Future Use Sign.

7. No Joint Venture. Neither this Amendment nor any activity by the City hereunder
creates a partnership or joint venture between the City and Subtenant relating to the Premises, the
Original Sublease or otherwise. This Amendment does not constitute authorization or approval

- by the City of any activity conducted at the Premises by Subtenant or any of Agents, its

permittees or sublessees, and the City shall in no way be responsible for the acts or omissions of -
Subtenant ot any of Agents, its permittees or sublessees on the Premises or otherwise.

8. Attorneys Fees. In the event a dispute arises concerning this Amendment, the party not
prevailing in such dispute shall pay any and all costs and expenses incurred by the other party in
enforcing or establishing its rights hereunder, including, without limitation, court costs and
reasonable attorneys' fees. For purposes of this Amendment, reasonable fees of attorneys of

" City's Office of the City Attorney shall be based on the fees regularly charged by private

“attorneys with the equivalent number of years of experience in the subj ect matter area of the law
for which the City Attorney's services were rendered who practice in the City of San Francisco in
law firms with approximately the same number of attorneys as employed by the Office of the ‘
City Attorney. ‘ ‘ , :

9. References. No expi'ess reference to this Amendment is necessary in any instrument or
document that refers to the Original Sublease. As of the Effective Date, any reference to the

274 2



Original Sublease after the date of this Amendment shall be deerned a reference to the Ongmal
- Sublease as amended by this Amendment.

10. Applicable Law. This Amendment shall be governed by, construed and enforced in

' accordance with the laws of the State of California.

11, Miscellaneous. Except as expressly modified herein, the terms, covenants and conditions
- of the Original Sublease shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect. This Amendment
constitutes the entire agreement of the parties concerning the subject matter hereof, and
supersedes and conceals any and all previous negotiations, agreements, or understandlngs if any,
‘regarding the matters contained herein. The execution of this Amendment shall not constitute a
waiver of relinquishment of any rights that City may have relating to the Original Sublease.
Subtenant and City hereby ratify and confirm all of the provisions of the Original Sublease as
amended by this Amendment, _

TENANT: . PROXYDEVELOPMENT,LLC,
o ” - a California limited liability company

fiham, Manager

) 270520

CITY: - TYAND ( gDUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

-DENNIS J. C1ty Attorney

By: .

Carol Wong_,/D’eputy City Attorney

275 3



EXHIBIT A

. List of Subtenant's Licensees

Smitten Ice Cream, ILLC '

» Ritual Coffee Roasters,.L'LC

Avedano's Meaté |

Off the Grid |

The Museum of Craft and.Design '

2176



w

SAN FRANCISCO ‘ -
LANNING DEPARTMENTe

1

May 14, 2010

Ms. Amy Brown'

* Director of Real Estate

San Francisco Real Estate Division
25 Van Ness Avenue, Suite-400
San Francisco, CA 94102

Re: Case No. 2010.0359R
" Central Freeway Parcels K and L (0817/030, 0817/033)
Proposed Leases for Interim Uses

Dear Ms. Brown,

The Department recewed your request on 5/12/2010, for a General Plan Referral as required by |
Section 4.105 of the San Francisco Charter, and Section 2A.53 of the San Francisco Administrative
Code.

Project Description

 Parcels K and L were vacated as part of the demolition of the Central FreeWay and construction of
Octavia Boulevard. Parcel K was transferred by the City to the San Francisco Redevelopment

"~ Agency. The Redevelopment Agency plans eventually to develop affordable housing on this

parcel, but does not anticipate doing so for several years. In the meantime, the City has leased this
parcel back from the Redevelopment Agency for the purpose of interim uses. Parcel L is owned by
the Crty and awalts future disposition to a developer. : ‘

In December 2009, the City issued a Request for Proposals from qualified respondents for interim
uses on several vacant Central Freeway parcels, including parcels K and L, for the purpose of
activating these parcels to provide additional amenities to the public and promote‘ economic
development, until the economy will allow for housing development on these sites.

* These parcels were rezoned as part of the Market Octavia Plan. Their current zoning is Hayes
NCT. The Market Octavia Plan envisions mixed use development-on these parcels ultimately,
with ground floor retail on both parcels.

As a result of a competitive solicitation, the City intends to enter .into leases with
PROXYDevelopment, LLC for the purpose of providing interim retail activities, including the sale
of foods and beverages, the operation of restaurants, and the operation of a membership-based car
sharing business. The term of the Parcel K lease is three years and the term of the Parcel L lease is

four years.” The detailed proposal from PROXYDevelopent is attached to this letter and

incorporated by reference

www.sfplanning.org
271

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400
San Fancisco,

CA 94103-2478

" Reception: -

415.558.6378

. Fax-
-415.558.6409

Planning
Information: :
415.558.6377



Case No. 2010.0359R , _
Central Freeway Parcels K and L (0817/030, 0817/033)
Proposed Leases for Interim Uses

Environmental Review
' The Major Environmental Review section of the Planning Department has determined that the
Project is exempt from Environmental Review as a non physical project per CEQA Guidelines

Section 15060(c)(2).

Staff has determined that the Project is consistent with the Eight Priority Policies of the Planning
- Code Section 101.1 (see Attachment 3).

Staff has determined that the project is, on balance, IN CONFORMANCE with the General Plan.
* Please note that this referral covers only the proposed‘interiin leases described above. A further -
referral may be required whenv proposed development on the parcels is con‘si'dervedrby the

Planning Department.

Sincgrely,

] ahaim

Director of Planning:

ce: Stephen Shotland, Planmng Department _
Ken Rich, Planning Department
Rich Hillis

Aftachments:

- 1. General Plan Case Report
2. Eight Priority Policies Findings- Plarmmg Code Section 101.1
- 3. List of Project Improvements .

I\Ci tyuﬁde \General Plan\General Plan Referrals\2010\2010.0395R Parcels K and L Interim Lease.doc

SAN FRANGISCO
PLANNING ODEPARTMENT

278



* Case Report : ' o o Attachment 1

Case No. 2010 0359R
Central Freeway Parcels K and L (0817/030, 0817/033)
Proposed Leases for Interim Uses »

Staff revxewer ' KenRich
Date: o 5/13/2010

General Plan Policy Fmdmgs
Note: General Plan Objectives are in BOLD CAPS, and Policies are in bold font, General Plan
text is in regular font, and staff comments are in 1tallcfont

COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY ELEMENT

OBJECTIVE 6:
' MAINTAIN AND STRENGTHEN VIABLE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL AREAS
EASILY ACCESSIBLE TO CITY RESIDENTS.

POLICY 6.1 ,

Ensure and encourage the retentmn and provision of neighborhood-serving goods and services
in the city's neighborhood commercial dls’mcts while recogmzmg and encouraging diversity
among the districts.

POLICY 6.2 : L
Promote economlcally vital nexghborhood commercial districts which foster small business
enterprises and entrepreneurship and which are responsxve to economic and technological
mnovatlon in the marketplace and society.

POLICY 6.4
Encourage the location of nelghborhood shopping areas throughout the city so that essential
retail goods and personal services are accessible to all residents.

Comment: The proposed interim lcases will support retail, arts and food -related activities which wle
support the General Plan goals.and objectives above. :

SAN FRANGISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

279



Case No. 2010.0359R
Central Freeway Parcels K and L (0817/030 0817/033)
Proposed Leases for Interim Uses

MARKET AND OCTAVIA AREA PLAN

OBJECTIVE 1.1
CREATE A LAND USE PLAN THAT EMBRACES THE MARKET AND OCTAVIA
NEIGHBORHOOD'S POTENTIAL AS A MIXED-USE URBAN NEIGHBORHOOD

POLICY 113 '
Encourage housing and retail infill to support the vitality of the Hayes Gough, Upper Market,
and Valencia Nelghborhood Commercial Dlstncts

POLICY 1.1.8
Reinforce continuous retail activities on Market, Church and Hayes Streets, as well as on Van-

Ness Avenue. -

OB]ECTIVE 6.2

ENCOURAGE NEW DEVELOPMENT ON THE CENTRAL FREEWAY PARCELS AND THE
MARKET STREET SAFEWAY SITE TO HEAL THE PHYSICAL FABRIC OF THE

) NEIGHBORHOOD AND IMPROVE NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTER.

POLICY 6.2.1 _
Provide guidelines for new development that respond to the opportumtles presented by the -
Central Freeway parcels -

Comment The proposed interim leases will further the goals and ob]ectwes above, related to encouraging
strong retail activities in this area and approprzately re—usmg the Central Freeway parcels.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT .

280



Planning Code Section 101.1(b) Priority Policies Findings - Attachment 2

" Case No. 2010.0359R
Central Freeway Parcels K and L (0817/030, 0817/033)
Proposed Leases for Interlm Uses

The fo‘llowing Priority Policies are hereby established. They shall be included in the
preamble to the Genera] Plan and shall be the basis upon which inconsistencies in the
General Plan are resolved

1. That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced and
future opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses
enhanced; ‘ - ' '

The Project is not in conflict with this policy. The Project will provide for mterzm retail
 uses of vacant parcels and will compliment existing retail in Hayes Valley. "

2. That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in
order to preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods;
The Project is not in conflict with this policy. The interim uses on Parcel K wzll be
replaced in the future with affordable housing ‘

3. - That the City’s supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced
~ The Pro]ect is not in conflict with this policy.

4. That commuter traffic not lmpede Mum transit services or overburden our streets or
neighborhood parking;
The Project is not in conﬂlct with this policy. The pro]ect will not aﬁ‘ect or create
commute trips. : :

5. .That a diverse economic base be maintained by protectlng our industrial and servrcev
sectors from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future
opportunities for resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced;

' The Project is not in conflict with this policy.

~ 6. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to protect against injury and
the loss of life in an earthquake. - .
The Project is not in conflict with this policy.

7. That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved; and
The Project is not in conflict with this policy.

SAN FRANCISCO
PLANNING DEPARTM!NT

281



8. ‘That our parks and .open spacé and their access to sunlight and vistas be protected

from development.
The Project is not in conflict with this policy.

SAN FRANGISGO
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

282



SAN FRANCISCE) -
PLANNING DEPARTMENT

- Ocrober1, 2008

1650 Mission 8t.
Suitz 400

" San Franclst,

Amy L. Brown
Director of Real Estate
Real Bstate Division

25 Van Ness Ave #4040

RE: 2008.0879R
' Sale of twelve pareels that wete patt of the former Central Freeway for mew residential
mixed-use devclopmem

‘Dear Ms. E-:own,

GA 94103-2478

- Reception: ~ .
- 415.558.6378

- Saz Fﬂﬂdsec‘h%%wﬁ_ S e - 415E5REMT

Plannlig
nformations . -
415.658.6377

The following General Plan refc::mi ﬁndmgs for the above ptoposed project i submitted- per your |

request. The purpose of this referral is to:determing whether the proposed sale of twelve pazcels-of

the former Centmi Freeway would cgnform to the Géneral Plaa (Exbibxt A

"The parcels i questlon werd pazt of the fomacr Centtal Freewsy that was zemoved and rep]accd by

the Octavia Boulevard project. The proposal Is to sell seven of the parcels at public auction and.
issue a Request for Proposals (REP) for the remalning four parcels, ultimately pmducmg severdl
hundred units of new housing with grouad feor tetail. :

'.The Depﬂztment has determined that the project is cxempt from Envr:nental Review undes

Califasnia Bovitonmenital Review Quality Act Section 15060 ()(2). The project ks, on balance, .

 conformity with the Gesieral Plag, as described i in the Case Report (Bxhibit B), and has been -

‘rcwewcd for conslstcncy with the Elght Pnaﬂty Polictes of the Plaﬂmng Code (Exhtb;t ).

Dlrectoz ef Planmﬁg

ExhlbltS‘ .

" A. Map of fostner Ce.ntral Freeway parce]s for sale »
- B. Genesal Plan Case Report . :
C. Section 101.1 Findings,

- ca * Johnay Jaramillo, Planning Department ‘// H

- www.siplarning.org .

28 3



v

N l': Y , |
x i
£ \- . - | | _ v ] o
- NTRAL FREEWAY PARCELS FORSALE. | . .
R N . ] . . . . N ! . . s o .
';;;?Fgcmae\ﬁe”e’al P ‘a"seneral Plan Refermalsh200812008.0879R Central Freeway parcels sale doc o
. FLANN’ﬁGGa DEPA‘H‘TMENT% . - . . . . -v




EXHIBIT B

RE: 2908 0879R : :
Sale of twelve parcels that were pact of the former Ccntml cmeway

GENERAL PLAN CASE REPORT

Gcnm*al Plan: @b;ccmves md Pahmts are m Bold font, Po]_u:y text is ia tcgula: font. Stafé'
COMMEnts are in #aies.

| HOUSING ELEMENY

OBJECTIVE 1
T0 PROVIDE NEW HOUSING, ESPEC[ALLY PERMANENTLY ARFORD A

- HOUSING, IN APPROPRIATE LOCATIONS WHICH MEETS IDENTIFIED
HOUSING NEEDS AND TAKES INTO ACCOUNT THE DEMAND FOR

- AFFORDABLE HOUSING CREATED BY EMPLOYMENT DEMAND

. POLICY 14 -
Locate ia-fill bousmg o appfapaate sites in establish ed residential. nefgbb@r&oods

In m’ab!uf:ed residentil areas, po— fn-fill /::omng sansiuction :Imdéi be bogied on vieant sifes that are mol
designated for open space. A the time the former Ceritral Freeway ivas constritied; i bisected an established .
 fesidentinl area servedby neighborbood commercial services. The sale of forueer freciway pareels Jor. .éommg
development and neighborbood cominercial activities eﬂéaﬁwﬁ restares tﬁc character g' the area

POLICY 1 5 ‘ :
Szrppart the deve[apmcnf of zﬂbfdahle Imu.smg o smp]us pmbl!c lands.
A!t},wﬁgb the tuelve pariels in question will not be devhped as afferdabls bonsing :b:zr sale enables the City,

thirongh the Redeseloprment agensy, o produce 100% affordable bousing ot other former, Central Freentay parcels.
Overall, 5@% @’Wab[e Bonsing will be pmduced on famtt Cmtmf meq;r prreels,

- POLIC YI 7 ' -
.Eﬂcaurage and support the caﬂstmc&on of quality, nevw .e‘émz{y baasmg
Faniilits with children or eferly smmtbers have few gptions as onfy 25% of the City's Eo;{:mg Sock ba.r tﬁm or more

bedraoms. Msch of the baiusing construeted ist the bast decads wonsisied of studiss, gnd ene-beddroont units — too small

to ascomtmodate many fomilies. New bousing construsted on the forner Centrat Freeway paretls sill Frichudy barger
twg Bedroowt wettits, and the szz:szaa qf three-bedioont maists will afeo enconraged.

[ \Cliywnde\General Plan\Generai Plan Refewals&ﬁOGS\Q@QE DSTsR Central Freeway parcels sale dsc . -3
Pﬂ%&% nEPAHmENT

285



'EXHIBITE

RE: 2008.0879R | .
. Sale of twelve parcels that were part of the foxmer Central Freeway.

OBJECTIVES . o |
. INCREASE THE EFFECTIVENESS AND EFFICIENCY OF THE erivs
AFEORDABLE HOUSING PRODECUTION SYSTEM. St

POLICYSS | o | _
* Create greater public awaretress about the guality and character of affordable housing
. projects and generate community-wide sepport for new affordable housing.

The planned salt of these parcels for firturs markel rafe Bowsing bas befped to generate support for'égﬁivm‘afﬁlé bousing
 on ather former Ceitral Frecway parcels in the area. - ‘ o

POLICY54 -

Coordinate govetnmental activities rgfatccf to affordable .Ezéusﬁzg: o _

Nimerous agencies and city departments bave warked for, «years fo coordinate the rerioval of the Central Freeway and,

spon renmonal, the sale of former freeway parcels for neded bousing. Fhrough this effort the iy will gain bandreds of
 wnits of mew bousing, balf of which will be ffordable. : .

. (OBJECTIVE? S
EXPAND THE FINANCIAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE FOR PERMANENTLY
AFFORDABLE HOUSING. ,

. POLICY 71 S L -
Enhance existing revenie sources for permanently affordable housing.
~The sale of these parvels witl generate an estimated fent niitlon dollars  for affordable bousing in the area.

. OBJECTIVES

ENSURE EQUAL ACCESS TO HOUSING OPPORTUNITIES.

POLICY 8.9 o -

' Encoage the provision of new home ownetship opportunities thirough pew constraction
so that increased owner occupanecy does not diminish the supply of rental housing.

Predomiinately a:wz(r:-f;;"-é bousing i exicted fn be constructed o these parech.

':\Cit-wviﬂe\Géﬂar-al Plan\Generdl Plan Referrals\2008\2008.0879R Central Freewsy parcels sale.doc. " 4
%@fmﬁ% BEPARTMENT o . .

286



EXHIBIT B

RE: 2@68 0879R
Sa{c of twclvc parccls that were part of thc fennf:r Central Frccwny

OBJECT VE 11 '

IN INCREASING THE SUPPLY’ OF HOUSING PURSUE. PLACE MAKING .A.ND
NEIGHBORHOOD BUILDING PRINCIPLES AND PRACTICES TO MAINTAIN © .
SAIN FRANCISCO’S DESIRABLE URBAN FABRIC AND ENHANCE LIVABILITY IN-
ALL NEIGHBGRHTOODS ‘

- POLICY 1.1 S -
Use new housing deve!ap.mefzt as @ means ta enﬁsnce nelgbbaffmad witality and c&verszgf

Currently visant, the sale of the fém:r Central szzfzy pamf: will foster vew mxfaz:‘g and taémjirra inerease
. ueighborbood vztaizgr :

. POLICY L3 : :
Encourage zppf@pﬂats nangbarbood—sermg cammerczal activities m residential 21'625,
mtbozzt eansing affordable hovsing displacement.

G m;md ffaar refail witl be included in mast e bonsing :fmfop&d on the fomzer C enttral Frtmz_zy ;aamlr

POLI CY 15 ' '
Promote the construction of We&’deﬂgﬂed ko usmg tIzat enbances exxstz’z:'g nezgfzborbaacf
clharacter.

. The ﬁnmr Central me@’ j}am'[r are fooated wztérm 2he Markat- Oczam: Plan area, that mdyds: a vatiely. of
" design standards to promole better de;zgn Four of the pamlr are being seld through an REP pmce.r.f mfeﬂafad Y
enstire desigat excoelfinee and compunity deceplants.

 MAREET OCTAVIA AREA PLAN

OB]ECTWB 1, 1 ' '
. CREATE A LAND USE PLAN THAT EMBRACES THE MARKET AND QCTAVIA-
NEIGHB ORHO(}D’S P_GTENTIAL AS A MIXED-USE URBAN NEIGHBORHO QD

POLICYLI] I | :

Repair the damage caused by t]ze Central Ereeway by ence uragmg mzxed—zzse LofEH on tbe
former ﬁ'eemz iy fands.

L'\Q»tymda\Generai Plan\General Plan Referrals\.O@&Q@G% @E?QF{ Centnal Freeway parcals sale dac o T8
HERRE DEPARTMENT o

287

e PP



- POLICY 113
Encousage housing and retail infilf to suppazt the ;ifabgr of the szee—f}'augf? Upper
Mszkcr, and Val«:ncfa chgbbo:boaa‘ Cer::m! I)fstz:tf:ts.

OBJEC’I‘EVEZ 1 :
REQUIRE DEVELOPMENT OF MIXED-USE RESIDENTIAL INFILL ON THE
_FORMER FREEWAY, PARCELS -
POLICY 211

Develop the Centeal Freeway psfcels‘ Wz’téz mt’xed—usq mb:ed— irzceme (especially low
: mcamc) Rousing.

- Fhe j;r_fg'ca! 45, ot balance, in conformity with the General Plan

-~

! ACHywide\Gerieral PfamGeneral Pian Referrals\ZODE\zDDS 0879R Central Freeway parceis sale, (ioc-
mmﬂmcg BEPARTMENT :

988



EXHIBIT C

RE: 2008 [)879R

Sale of twelve parccls that weré part of the former Ccnt:al Frceway

SECTION 1011 FINDINGS

The pro}ect is found to be ccmsistent w1th the E1ght Pnonty Pahmcs of Plzmmng Code Scetion |
101.1 in thag :

A

Thie project would promot. addmoual neighborkood servmg rctaﬂ uses and opportumucs

for employmemt in ot ownership of such busmesses

“The pmiect would hav: posmvcly effect the Cxty’s housmg stock and nexghborhood ‘
character. :

3. The project would have a posltrvc effect on the City‘s suppiy of affordable heusmg by

’ supplying additionial needed market rate housing and directly contnbuﬂng to the
_ constructon of additional affordable housing i in tile area,

4. The project would not resultin commutet traffic I cdmg Muni tranisit service or
ovetburdening the streets oz neighborhood pztkmg Pedestdan movement will not be .
nnpcded.

5. “The prolcct would not advessely affect the mdustml ot service sectors or futu:e
: oppa:tumtles for rcsxdent employent or owneiship in these sectors.

The project would mor adversely effect achlevmg the gzcatest poss;bie prcparcdness ﬂgamst
m;uty and loss of Iife inaa ea:thquake and would not effect community safety :
The project would have no effect on. Ianelmzrks or lnstenc buﬂdmgs. :

8. The project would have no adveise cffcct on paxks and opcn space or dacu: access to
sun]ight and vistas. : :

- l‘\C]tyvmda’\Generai Plan\@enera% Plan Refera:sxzoogxzoes OETSR Can{ral Fraeway percelssale.dos .. .. 7

SANFRANGIS!
PLANR\N% RERARTMENT



FORM SFEC-126:
NOTIFICATION OF CONTRACT APPROVAL
(S.F. Campaign and Governmental Conduct Code § 1. 126)

Clty Elective Officer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of City elective officer(s): - City elective office(s) held:
Members, Board of Supervisors - . Members, Board of Supervisors

print clearly.)

: PROXY Development LLC

Pl of (1) members of the contractor s board of directors; (2) the contractor’s chief executive ojj” cer, chief
f nancial oﬂ icer and chief operating officer; (3) any person who has an ownership of 20 percent or more in the contractor; (4)
any subcontractor listed in the bid or contract; arid (5) any political committee sponsored or controlled by the contractor. Use

additional pages as necessary.
1) None. 2) Doublas Burham sole member. 3) Doublas Burnham, sole member. 4) None. 5)None.

sss7 1661 20™ Street, No. 1, Oakland CA 94607

Date that contract was approved: » Two year extension of lease
(By the SF Board of Supervisors) : with a monthly rent of $5,000.

PROXY Development LLC for Parcel K of Octavia Boulevard Central Freeway Parcel

This contract was approved by (check applicable)'v‘
[the City elective officer(s) identified on this form

M a board on which the Clty electlve officer(s) serves: San Franc1sco Board of Supervisors
Print Name of Board

T the board of a state agency (Health Authority, Housing Authority Commission, Industrial Development Authorlty
Board, Parking Authority, R_edevelopment Agency Commission, Relocation Appeals Board, Treasure Island
Development Authority) on which an appointee of the City elective officer(s) identified on this form sits '

Print Name of Board .

Filer Information (Please print clearly.)

Name of filer: . _ ' C ' , 4 Contact telephone number: -
Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board : (415)554-5184

Address: : ' ' E-mail:

City Hall, Room 244 1Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Pl., San Francisco, CA 94102 Boa.rd of. Superv1sors@sfgov org

_ Signature of City Elective Officer (if submitted by City elective officer) . Date Signed

Signature of Board Secretary or Clerk (if submitted by Board Secretary or Cletk) - . Date Signed

290



